
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 16th March, 2011 

 
10.00 am 

 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

There will be a presentation on Governance of the 
Superannuation Fund at 9.30am for Members of the 

Committee.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





 

AGENDA 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 16th March, 2011, at 10.00 
am 

Ask for: Andrew Tait 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694342 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting  

 
Membership (13) 
 
Conservative (12) Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr M V Snelling (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr A R Chell, Mr B R Cope, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr C Hibberd, 
Mr D A Hirst, Mr P W A Lake, Mr J F London, Mr R J Parry, 
Mr R Tolputt and Mr C T Wells 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr T Prater 
 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1. Introduction/Webcasting  

2. Substitutes  

3. Declarations of Interest for items on the agenda for this meeting  

4. Minutes - 30 November 2010 (Pages 1 - 8) 

5. Work Programme (Pages 9 - 12) 

6. Treasury Management Quarter 3 Review 2010/11 (Pages 13 - 22) 

7. Impact of KCC's Budget on the Risk Register (Pages 23 - 28) 

8. Audit Commission Opinion Plan (Pages 29 - 54) 

9. Audit Commission Kent Superannuation Fund Audit Opinion Plan (Pages 55 - 78) 



10. Revised accounting policies (Pages 79 - 92) 

11. Company Protocol (Pages 93 - 98) 

12. Approval of Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy (Pages 99 - 110) 

13. CIPFA Statement on the role of the Head of Internal Audit in public service 
organisations (Pages 111 - 118) 

14. Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan (Pages 119 - 130) 

15. Audit Opinions and Recommendations (Pages 131 - 136) 

16. Audit Commission Certification of claims and returns Annual Report (Pages 137 - 
148) 

17. Internal Audit progress Report (Pages 149 - 166) 

18. Other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  

19. Motion to exclude the Press and Public  

 That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 197, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 2 and 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.    
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

 (During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 
 

20. Internal Audit - Irregularities (Pages 167 - 170) 

 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 
Tuesday, 8 March 2011 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
Governance and Audit Committee 
 

13 Members 

 

Conservative:  12; Liberal Democrat: 1. 

 
The purpose of this Committee is to: 
 
1. ensure the Council’s financial affairs are properly and efficiently 

conducted, and 
 
2. review assurance as to the adequacy of the risk management and 

governance framework and the associated control environment. 
 
On behalf of the Council this Committee will ensure the following outcomes: 
 
(a) Risk Management and Internal Control systems are in place that are 

adequate for purpose and effectively and efficiently operated. 
 
(b) The Council’s Corporate Governance framework meets recommended 

practice (currently set out in the CIPFA/SOLACE Good Governance 
Framework), is embedded across the whole Council and is operating 
throughout the year with no significant lapses. 

 
(c) The Council’s Internal Audit function is independent of the activities it 

audits, is effective, has sufficient experience and expertise and the 
scope of the work to be carried out is appropriate. 

 
(d) The appointment and remuneration of External Auditors is approved in 

accordance with relevant legislation and guidance, and the function is 
independent and objective.  

 
(e) The External Audit process is effective, taking into account relevant 

professional and regulatory requirements, and is undertaken in liaison 
with Internal Audit. 

 
(f) The Council’s financial statements (including the Pension Fund 

Accounts) comply with relevant legislation and guidance and the 
associated financial reporting processes are effective. 

 
(g) Any public statements in relation to the Council’s financial performance 

are accurate and the financial judgements contained within those 
statements are sound. 

 
(h) Accounting policies are appropriately applied across the Council. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



(i) The Council has a robust counter-fraud culture backed by well designed 
and implemented controls and procedures which define the roles of 
management and Internal Audit.  

 

Page 2



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Medway 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 30 November 2010. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr M V Snelling (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A R Chell, Mr B R Cope, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr C Hibberd, Mr P W A Lake, 
Mr R J Parry, Mr T Prater and Mr R Tolputt 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr J D Simmonds 
 
OFFICERS: Mr A Wood (Acting Director of Finance), Mr N Vickers (Head of 
Financial Services), Mr G Wild (Director of Law and Governance), Mrs A Beer 
(Director of Personnel & Development), Mr D Tonks (Head of Audit & Risk) and 
Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr D Wells of the Audit Commission. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
50. Minutes  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2010 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
51. Treasury Management 6 Month review 2010-11  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  The Head of Financial Services presented the Treasury Management 6 
monthly review.  He explained that the CIPFA Code of Practice recommended that 
Treasury Management activities should be reported twice yearly and described the 
County Council’s investment strategy as risk-averse.  
 
(2)  The Head of Financial Services confirmed that the next meeting of the 
Treasury Advisory Group would consider whether to recommend inclusion of 
Standard Chartered Bank amongst the investments counterparties approved by 
Cabinet.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be endorsed for submission to Kent County 
Council.  
 
52. Debt Management  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  The Head of Financial Services provided summary of the County Council’s 
outstanding debt position, concentrating on debt over 6 months old.  
 

Page 3



 

 

(2)  The Committee discussed the Health debt in the light of the current budgetary 
position of the PCTs.  
 
(3)  The Acting Director of Finance agreed to inform the Committee whether the 
£507.4k debt in respect of a land transfer fee for an academy was secure.   He also 
explained the difficulties in gathering comparable information from other Local 
Authorities whilst offering to continue to seek to  do so.  
 
(4)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
53. Committee Work Programme  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)  The Head of Audit and Risk presented a forward work programme to the 
Committee for approval.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the forward work programme for the period up to November 
2011 be agreed.   
 
54. Member Development Programme  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)  The Head of
[...]
ded to report back to the Committee 
within the next six months.  
 
(2)  In response to questions from Members of the Committee, the Head of Risk 
referred them to the Internal Audit publication “Risky Business” which could be 
accessed on the KCC intranet at “knet2/news-and-events/newsletters/irregular-
happenings”. 
 
(3)  RESOLVED to:- 
 

(a) Note the assessment of the County Council’s framework for anti-fraud 
and anti-corruption arrangements against CIPFA and the Audit 
Commission’s recommended practice; and  

 
(b) agree that the Head of Audit and Risk lead on the required changes to 

the County Council’s framework for anti-fraud and anti-corruption 
arrangements,  with update reports to the Committee.  

 
 
 
60. Internal Audit Progress Report  
(Item 13) 
 
(1)  The Head of Audit and Risk summarised the progress of Internal Audit activity 
against the 2010/11 internal audit programme.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED to note:- 
 

(a) the amendments to and progress against the 2010/11 internal audit 
programme; and 

 
(b) the assurance provided in relation to the County Council’s control 

environment as a result of the outcome of the internal audit programme 
completed to date.  

 
 
61. Audit Fees update  
(Item 14) 
 
(1)  The Chairman and Mr K A Ferrin reported on a meeting which they had held 
with the Audit Commission concerning the audit fee.  The Audit Commission had 

Page 6



 

 

indicated that the fee was a levy which the County Council was legally required to 
pay. 
 
(2)  The Committee agreed to recommend to Cabinet that representatives from the 
County Council’s administration should discuss the External Audit fee arrangements 
with the Department for Communities and Local Government.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a) those elements of the proposed fee where the scope of the work is 
more certain (i.e. financial statements, whole of government accounts) 
totalling £286,100 (74% of the proposed fee) be agreed;  

 
(b) a decision be taken at the next
[...]

 
12 Members are asked to note the process being developed for managing 

the increased risk as a result of the approved 2011/12 Revenue 
Budget: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Background Documents: Governance & Audit Committee, 30 April 2010, 

Agenda item 9; Impact of the Authority’s Budget on 
the Risk Registers 

 
 
Officer Contact: Andy Wood, Ext 4622 

David Tonks, Ext 4614    

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Project Initiation Document 

Project Title   [must match to description on savings line in MTFP]  

Responsible Manager [name] 

 

 

Project Definition 

See guidance  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Savings to be made over duration of project: 

 BSS CC EE ELS FSC 
 

 £’000 FTE £’000 FTE £’000 FTE £’000 FTE £’000 FTE 

2011/12           

2012/13           

Total           

 

Dependencies on other projects 

See guidance  

 

 

 

Page 27



Project milestone dates 

Milestone Date 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

Dependency on central functions 

Number of staff likely to need to be consulted 
(headcount) 

 

Will the project require the Communication, 
Consultation and Community Engagement 
team to support the public consultation  

 

Will the project require changes to internal 
systems, procedures or IT systems  

 

What other central functions will you need 
advice and support from and when? 

 

 

Revision History   

Version  Date of Approval Summary of Changes 

   

Changes to this document can only be made in joint agreement by the Responsible 
Manager listed at the top of the form and Lizi Payne (Corporate Accountant, 
Corporate Finance). 

Page 28



 

By: 
John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance 

Andy Wood, Acting Director of Finance 

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 16 March 2011  

Subject: Audit Commission - Audit Opinion Plan 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

 

Summary: The attached plan sets out the proposed work of the Audit Commission 
to enable them to give an opinion on the Council’s 2010/11 financial 
[...]
d auditors’ reports, are 

considered at the level within the audited body that they consider to be most 

appropriate.  

Whole of Government Accounts

The Whole of Government Accounts initiative is to produce a set of 

consolidated financial accounts for the entire UK public sector on 

commercial accounting principles. Local government bodies, other than 

probation boards and trusts, are required to submit a consolidation pack to 

the department for Communities and Local Government which is based on, 

but separate from, their statutory accounts. 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 

By: 
John Simmonds Cabinet Member for Finance 

Andy wood, Acting Director of Finance 

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 16 March 2011  

Subject: 
Audit Commission – Kent Superannuation Fund 

Audit Opinion Plan 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

 

Summary: The attached plan sets out the proposed work of the Audit Commission 
to enable them to give an opinion on the Superannuation Fund’s 
20010/11 financial statements. 

 

FOR DECISION 
 

Introduction 

1. The Audit Commission are required to provide the Committee (defined as those 
charged with governance under International Standards of Auditing), an update 
on the proposed work in relation to the Kent Superannuation Fund, which forms 
part of the Council’s financial statements.  The report attached sets out the 
results of the Audit Commission’s latest risk assessment in relation to their audit 
of the Kent Superannuation Fund and provides information on: 

• Assumptions underpinning the fee for the audit, and the proposed fee 

• Identification of risks to the audit opinion 

• The audit testing strategy and timetable 

Issues for the Committee to note 

2. The fee for the audit of the Kent Superannuation Fund remains unchanged as a 
result of the updated risk assessment, and the assumptions upon which the fee is 
based remain valid.  The fee for the audit, notified to the Council in June 2010 is 
£50,000 (2009/2010 - £64,250). 

3. The report sets out the results of the Audit Commission’s risk assessment.  
Paragraph 14 and Table 1 of the report sets out the specific risks to the audit 
opinion, and the work proposed to mitigate these.  Paragraphs 19 to 21 and 
Table 2 set out the proposed timetable for the opinion audit, including reporting to 
the Committee. 

4. The Audit Commission’s plan will also be shared with the Superannuation Fund 
Committee.  

Agenda Item 9

Page 55



Recommendations 

5. Members of the Committee are asked to: 

• Comment on the outcomes of the Audit Commission’s updated risk 
assessment and review of the assumptions supporting the fee. 

• Approve the Audit Plan for the Superannuation Fund. 

 

David Tonks 

Head of Audit and Risk 

Ext:  4614 

Page 56



Annex 1 

 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Audit opinion 
plan
Kent Pension Fund  

Audit 2010/11 

Page 59



The Audit Commission is an independent watchdog, 

driving economy, efficiency and effectiveness in local 

public services to deliver better outcomes for everyone. 

Our work across local government, health, housing, 

community safety and fire and rescue services means 

that we have a unique perspective. We promote value for 

money for taxpayers, auditing the £200 billion spent by 

11,000 local public bodies. 

As a force for improvement, we work in partnership 

to assess local public services and make practical 

recommendations for promoting a better quality of life 

for local people. 

Page 60



Contents

Introduction ........................................................................................................2

Responsibilities.............................................................................................2

Fee for the audit .................................................................................................3

Auditors report on the financial statements..........................
[...]
 or agreed. 

10. It is not anticipated that the final version of the Local Government statement will 
differ greatly from the consultation draft.  However the compliance position will be 
update once the final version has been published. 

11. These issues will be considered for disclosure as part of the Annual Governance 
Statement, although none are considered significant failures of the role.  As the 
Council’s Code of Corporate Governance and supporting documentation is 
refreshed, suitable procedures will be introduced.  

Recommendations 

12. Members are asked to: 

•  note the publication of the Statement on the role of the Head of Internal Audit 
in public service organisations, and that a Local Government version is being 
developed, and; 

• note the current compliance position. 

 

David Tonks 

Head of Audit and Risk 

Ext:  4614 

 
Background Papers 
CIPFA Statement on the role of the Head of Internal Audit in public service 
organisations 

Page 113



Annex 1 

Governance requirement KCC status 

Principle 1  

Set out the HIA’s role in good governance and how this fits with the 
role of others, in particular the CFO, the Monitoring Officer and the 
Head of Paid Service. 

Arrangements are in place 

Ensure that the importance of good governance is stressed to all in 
the authority, through policies, procedures and training. 

Arrangements are in place 

Ensure that the HIA is consulted on all proposed major projects, 
programmes and policy initiatives. 

There is no mechanism in place for this to happen.  Consultation 
is by invitation. 

Require staff to report suspected or detected fraud, corruption or 
impropriety to the HIA. 

Arrangements are in place 

Principle 2  

Set out the responsibilities of the HIA, which should not include the 
management of operational areas. 

Arrangements are in place 

Ensure that internal audit is independent of external audit Arrangements are in place 

Where the HIA does have operational responsibilities the
[...]
he Council, involving local or 
regional media 

• Adverse regulatory impact, such as loss of external 
ratings or negative local report.  

Low Management action is suggested to improve the quality and/or 
efficiency of the control environment of the Council. 

 

16. All recommendations made will include an indicative implementation date. This 
date will be agreed through discussion between the auditor and the review 
owner(s). No timescale for implementation will be specified, but it is expected that 
most High priority recommendations will be acted upon within one month of the 
final report being issued, and Medium priority recommendations within six 
months.  The Head of Audit and Risk will have the final sanction where 
implementation dates relating to High priority recommendations are considered 
too far in the future, and in all cases where the suggested action does not meet 
the control deficiency. 

17. High and Medium priority recommendations will be subject to more rigorous 
follow up and reporting to Governance and Audit Committee, which will require 

Page 134



detailed management responses and potential attendance at committees by 
those officers identified as responsible for implementing high priority 
recommendations. 

Conclusion 

18. The current basis for opinions and recommendations inhibit the precision, 
usability and understanding of the Internal Audit reports, thereby reducing the 
benefit of the potential assurance provided.  Change is required to bring the 
current working practices of the Internal Audit section in line with the best practice 
offered by the Institute of Internal Audit. 

Recommendations 

19. Members are asked to: 

• Approve the amendments to gradings and definitions for audit opinions, and 
approve the introduction of qualified, compliance and negative assurance 
opinions. 

• Approve the amended prioritisation criterion for audit recommendations and 
the indicative timescales for implementing the recommendations. 

• Approve the amended reporting to the Committee in relation to the tracking of 
implementation of recommendations, including the requirement for officers to 
attend Committee when deadlines for implementation of High priority 
recommendations have been missed. 

 

 

David Tonks 

Head of Audit and Risk 

Ext:  4614 

Page 135



Page 136

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  
 

By: 
John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance 

Andy wood, Acting Director of Finance 

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 16 March 2011  

Subject: 
Audit Commission: Certification of claims and 

returns - annual report 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

 

Summary: The attached report from the Audit Commission summarises their 
work on the certification of funding from government grant-paying 
departments. 

 

 

FOR ASSURANCE 
 

Introduction and background 

1. Each year the Council makes claims for specific funding from a range of central 
government departments.  Where these claims exceed £100,000 the Audit 
Commission provides various levels of certification that conditions attached to the 
funding received by the Council from government grant paying bodies have been 
met.  

Purpose of this report 

2. The attached report from the Audit Commission provides a summary of the work 
completed in relation to the certification of claims for funding for the 2009/2010 
financial year. The report relates to five claims reviewed by the Audit 
Commission, totalling £153m. 

3. The report makes a total of two recommendations to improve the control 
environment in relation to claims submitted for certification.  The response to 
these recommendations is being developed, but due to the timing of the report a 
completed action plan had not been able to be produced. 

Recommendations 

4. Members of the committee are asked to note the attached report. 

 

David Tonks 

Head of Audit and Risk 

Ext:  4614 

Agenda Item 16

Page 137



Page 138

This page is intentionally left blank


[...]
e 
audits completed or the irregularities investigated in the financial year to date. Annex G 
provides the cumulative assurance position for the Council from 2008/09 to present, 
while annex H provides the definition of these assurance levels. 

Recommendation 

7. Members are asked to note: 

• the amendments to, and progress against the 2010/11 audit programme  

• the assurance provided in relation to the council’s control environment as a result of 
the outcome of the internal audit programme completed to date. 

 
 

David Tonks 

Head of Audit & Risk 

Ext: 4614 

23 February 2011 
 
 
 

Page 150



Annex A 
Progress against the 2010/11 Audit Plan  

 

Directorate/area Audit  Progress at 31 

January 2011 

Assurance 

Authority Wide 

 Risk Management – Health & 
Safety 

Final report issued High 

 Authority Wide – ISG 
Management /Strategy 
Development 

Final report issued Substantial 

 Vetting and Barring Scheme   

 Use of Consultants Final report issued Substantial 

 Website Management Final report issued Substantial 

 Data Protection Draft report issued  

 Handling Risk Information Draft report issued  

 Staff Expenses System Draft report issued  

 Governance of Partnerships Audit in progress  

 Corporate Governance Audit in progress  

 Capital Contract Monitoring Draft report issued  

 Performance Management 
Framework 

Audit in progress  

 Risk Management -  Audit in progress  

Chief Executive’s 

 Virus Protection/Spyware Final report issued Substantial 

 End User controls Final report issued Limited 

 Building Maintenance Contract ToR issued and 
agreed 

 

 Employment checks through Kent 
Top Temps 

Final report issued High 

 Procurement ToR issued and 
agreed 

 

 Operation of the Property 
Consultants Framework 

Final report issued Substantial 

 Medium Term Plan - income Final report issued High 

 Accounts Payable Draft report issued  

 Payroll   

 Accounts Receivable Final report issued High 

 Year End Accounting Fina
[...]
t could lead to failure to achieve 
key authority/service objectives, major loss/error, 
fraud/impropriety or damage to reputation. 
 
This is because key controls do not exist with the 

absence of at least one critical control, or there is 
evidence that there is significant non-compliance 
with key controls.  
 

 
 

Page 165



Page 166

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 20

Page 167

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 170

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 30 November 2010
	Minutes , 30/11/2010 Governance and Audit Committee

	5 Work Programme
	6 Treasury Management Quarter 3 Review 2010/11
	Item 06 Appendix

	7 Impact of KCC's Budget on the Risk Register
	Item 07 Appendix

	8 Audit Commission Opinion Plan
	Item 08 Appendix

	9 Audit Commission Kent Superannuation Fund Audit Opinion Plan
	Item 09 Appendix

	10 Revised accounting policies
	Item 10 Appendix

	11 Company Protocol
	Item 11 Appendix A

	12 Approval of Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy
	Item 12 Appendix

	13 CIPFA Statement on the role of the Head of Internal Audit in public service organisations
	14 Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan
	Item 14 Appendix

	15 Audit Opinions and Recommendations
	16 Audit Commission Certification of claims and returns Annual Report
	Item 16 Appendix

	17 Internal Audit progress Report
	20 Internal Audit - Irregularities



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 16 March 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr M V Snelling (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A R Chell, Mr B R Cope, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr C Hibberd, Mr D A Hirst, 
Mr P W A Lake, Mr J F London, Mr R Tolputt  Mr C T Wells 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey  Mr J D Simmonds 
 
OFFICERS: Mr A Wood (Acting Director of Finance), Mr G Wild (Director of 
Governance and Law), Mr D Tonks (Head of Audit & Risk), Mrs J Armstrong (Senior 
Audit Manager), Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services), Ms A Mings (Treasury & 
Investments Manager)  Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr D Wells and Mrs E Robinson from the Audit 
Commission.  
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes - 30 November 2010  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2010 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
2. Work Programme  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  The Head of Audit and Risk presented a forward work programme to the 
Committee for approval.  
 
(2)  The Committee asked for a quarterly update report on the delivery of the 
Council’s £95m savings programme, with particular emphasis on those areas 
deemed at highest risk.   
 
(3)  RESOLVED that subject to (2) above, the forward work programme for 2011 

be agreed.  
 
3. Treasury Management Quarter 3 Review 2010/11  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)  The Head of Financial Services presented the Treasury Management Quarter 
3 Review. 
 
(2)  During discussion of this item, Members of the Committee noted a recent 
media report about a scheme run by two Local Authorities in partnership with a major 
Bank to support first time buyers.  The Cabinet Portfolio Holder said that he was 



 

2 

aware of this scheme and that he would be considering its merits.  If, as a result, any 
action were suggested, he would report further on progress.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.   
 
4. Impact of KCC's Budget on the Risk Register  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)  The Acting Director of Finance gave a brief report outlining the risk of non-
delivery of the County Council’s £95 million savings. He explained how this risk was 
to be monitored through existing Committees and was consequently built in to the 
scrutiny process; enabling the Governance and Audit Committee to be given 
assurance that the risk was being managed and that corrective action would take 
place as and when necessary.   
 
(2)  During discussion of this item, Members of the Committee asked for regular 
reports (at each meeting) on any of the Project Initiation Documents where those 
responsible for the savings were at risk of failure to meet their targets or where an 
unforeseen impact on front line services had resulted.   They also asked for updates 
on the impact of the reorganisation and on the risks posed to the County Council by 
cuts in School budgets.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the process being developed for managing the increased risk 
as a result of the 2011/12 Revenue Budget be noted.  
 
5. Audit Commission Opinion Plan  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)  Mr Wells from the Audit Commission introduced a report which set out the 
proposed work of the Audit Commission, which would enable them to give an opinion 
on the County Council’s 2010/11 financial statements. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) approval be given to the outcomes of the Audit Commission’s updated 
risk assessment and the assumptions supporting the fee; and  

 
(b)  the audit plan and revised fee be approved.  

 
6. Audit Commission Kent Superannuation Fund Audit Opinion Plan  
(Item 9) 
 
(1)  The Committee considered a report which set out the proposed work of the 
Audit Commission, which would enable them to give an opinion on the 
Superannuation Fund’s 2010/11 financial statements. 
 
(2)  The Committee noted that the Superannuation Fund Committee had not yet 
considered the opinion plan and therefore agreed that its approval of the Audit Plan 
would be subject to the views of that Committee. 
 
(3)  RESOLVED that subject to the views of the Superannuation Fund Committee:- 
 



 

3 

(a) the outcomes of the Audit Commission’s updated risk assessment and 
review of the assumptions supporting the fee be approved; and  

 
(b)  the Audit Plan for the Superannuation Fund be approved.  

 
7. Revised accounting policies  
(Item 10) 
 
(1)  The Acting Director of Finance presented a report on revised accounting 
policies for approval. 
 
(2)  During discussion of this item, Members asked how properties leased to the 
County Council were monitored to ensure that the repair obligations were being met.   
It was agreed that the Interim Director of Property Group would respond on this point 
to all members of the Committee. 
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the accounting policies set out in the report be approved.  
 
8. Company Protocol  
(Item 11) 
 
Discussion of this item was postponed to the next meeting of the Committee.  
 
9. Approval of Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy  
(Item 12) 
 
(1)  The Head of Audit and Risk presented a report on the updated Anti-fraud and 
Corruption Strategy.  
 
(2)  During discussion of this item, Members asked what the legal position was in 
respect of ensuring that employees took annual leave and on what information could 
be sought and taken into account regarding a potential employee’s criminal record.  
 
(3)  The Committee requested a clarification in the revised strategy that it applied 
to all acts of dishonesty.  
 
(4)  RESOLVED that subject to (3) above, the promotion of a counter-fraud 
strategy within the County Council be endorsed and that approval be given to the 
Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy appended to the report.  
 
10. CIPFA Statement on the role of the Head of Internal Audit in public service 
organisations  
(Item 13) 
 
(1)  The Head of Audit and Risk updated the Committee on the consultation by 
CIPFA on its Statement on the role of the Head of Internal Audit in public service 
organisations.  He provided an initial assessment as to compliance against the 
governance requirements of the document.   
 
(2)  The Committee noted that the Head of Audit and Risk would report to the next 
meeting on the actions taken by the Corporate Management Team on those areas 
identified in the report as non-compliant. 



 

4 

 
(3)  RESOLVED to note:-  
 

(a) the publication of the Statement on the role of the Head of Internal Audit 
in public service organisations and that a Local Government version is 
being developed; and  

 
(b)  the current compliance position.  

 
11. Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan  
(Item 14) 
 
(1)  The Head of Audit and Risk reported on the Internal Audit Strategy and Annual 
Plan for 2011/12 which, exceptionally, would aim to provide assurance on the system 
of internal control.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan for 2011/12 be 

approved.  
  
 
12. Audit Opinions and Recommendations  
(Item 15) 
 
(1)  The Head of Audit and Risk reported on changes to audit opinions and 
recommendations that would be introduced for work completed as part of the 
2011/12 Audit Programme. 
 
(2)  The Committee noted the term “Negative Assurance Opinions” as a 
description that nothing coming to the auditor’s attention about a particular objective 
that would require comment.  It was considered that the term could be misleading 
(suggesting criticism) and the Head of Audit and Risk was requested to consider 
whether a suitable alternative could be found.   
 
(3)  RESOLVED that approval be given to:- 
 

(a) the amendments to gradings and definitions for audit opinions together 
with the introduction of “qualified”, “compliance” and “negative 
assurance” (subject to (2) above) opinions;  

 
(b) the amended prioritisation criterion for audit recommendations and the 

indicative timescales for implementing the recommendations; and   
 

(c) the amended reporting to the Committee in relation to the tracking of 
implementation of recommendations, including the requirement for 
officers to attend the Committee when deadlines for implementation of 
High priority recommendations have been missed.  

 
13. Audit Commission Certification of claims and returns Annual Report  
(Item 16) 
 



 

5 

(1)  Mrs Robinson from the Audit Commission summarised its work on the 
certification of funding from government grant-paying departments.  She confirmed 
that she was satisfied with the arrangements, provided that they continued.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.   
 
14. Internal Audit progress Report  
(Item 17) 
 
(1)  The Head of Audit and Risk summarised progress against the 2010/11 internal 
audit programme.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED to note:- 
 

(a) the amendments to and progress against the 2010/11 audit 
programme; and  

 
(b) the assurance provided in relation to the County Council’s control 

environment as a result of the outcome of the internal audit programme 
completed to date.  

 
 
 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Members resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 2 and 7 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act) 
 

  
 
15. Internal Audit - Irregularities  
(Item 20) 
 
(1)  The Head of Audit and Risk provided brief details of two irregularities that had 
been reported to Internal Audit in January 2011, together with the measures that 
would be taken to prevent a recurrence. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
 


